The percentage of housing units in various residential structure types has changed only slightly over the
past decade in New Britain. Roughly 30% of the City’s housing stock is in the form of single family
detached homes. The bulk of the City’s housing stock is in the form of two- to four-family residential
structures, with 36.4% of the housing units situated in these types of structures. An additional 15% of
New Britain’s housing units are in structures with 20 or more units. The table below provides a
comparison between the 2000 Census and 2006-2008 ACS data for units in structure.

Year Structure Built

New Britain is home to a
housing stock that is
quite old, but remaining
relatively stable in terms
of its age distribution.
According to the 2000
Census, two-thirds of
New Britain’s housing
stock was built before
1960, and only 2.4% of
the units in the City were
built between 1990 and
2000. The 2006-2008
ACS data regarding the year of construction for residential structures contains some anomalies (such as
an increase from the 2000 Census in the number of units built before 1940 and units built during the
1960s), and is presented in the following table for comparative purposes only.

Units in
Structure

% of
Housing Stock

Units in
Structure

% of
Housing Stock

1-unit,  detached 9,336 30.0% 8,980 29.3%
1-unit,  attached 1,260 4.0% 655 2.1%
2 units 5,444 17.5% 5,247 17.1%
3 or 4 units 6,199 19.9% 5,919 19.3%
5 to 9 units 3,864 12.4% 3,938 12.8%
10 to 19 units 1,345 4.3% 1,325 4.3%
20 or more units 3,709 11.9% 4,591 15.0%
Mobile home 7 0.0% 31 0.1%
Boat, RV, van, 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

TOTAL 31,164 30,686

Units in Structure, 2000 - 2008
City of New Britain

Source: U.S. Census Bureau.

2000 Census 2006-2008 ACS

24

Housing Cost and Number of Sales

As the following table illustrates, the median sales prices for both single family homes and condominium
units in New Britain rose dramatically between 1999 and 2006. However, since 2006, the median sales
price for condominium units has leveled off and the single family home median sales price has declined
by approximately -19%. Although the increase in the median single family home sales price from
$83,400 in 1999 to $140,000 in 2009 is not as dramatic a rise as in other Connecticut municipalities, it